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b Q e r Water Quality Volume

becker

Project:  Kew Commons Phase 1 Designed By:

AJW Date: 5131118
Job No.:  15M053.000 Checked By: Date:
Basin ID: Building 1 & Foster Lane Revised By: Date:
Required Water Quality Volume
WQ, = P Rv Al12
Site Drainage Area (A) = 1.95 acres (To Basin) waQ, = 0.114 acre-ft/.
Rainfall Depth (P) = 0.9 in. Sediment Storage Allowance = 20 %
Sediment Storage Allowance = 0.023 Ac-ft
Runoff Coefficient (Rv) = 0.78 Total WQ, = 0.137 Ac-ft
Rv=0.05 +0.9i; i=fraclion of pos! -construction impervious surface = 5,957 cu.ft,
!,l
Impervious (i) = 0.81
Water Quality Release Rate
Qg = Total WQ/RT
Required Retention Time (RT) 24 ho&ps Iquu = 0.069 «cfs I
Provided Retention Time (PT) 28.78 hours
Water Quality Outlet Orifice
Contour Areas
Elevation Area Volume Cum. Vol. Elevation Storage
ft t? ft* ft’ atVv at Elev
Basin Inv. = 846.03 0.00 0.00
Contour 1 = 850.36 5967.28 5967.28  850.35 5957.05
Contour 2 =
Contour 3 =
Contour 4 =
Contour 5 =
Contour 6 =
Contour 7 =
Contour 8 =
Contour 8 =
Contour 10 5
Contour 11 5
Contour 12 5
Contour 13
Contour 14 5
Q=NCyA, (2gAh)"
Cy= 0.61
A= 0.0085 7 D%/4 for circular orifices; = h * w for rectangular arifices
g= 32.20 fi/sec®
Q= 0.058 cfs
Orifice h = 1.250 inch Orificew = inch (= 0 for circular orifice)
Number of orifices =N = 1
Ahgy = (Elev at V - Basin Inv)/2 - 1/2 h = 1.90 ft

JA2015\15M053-000\CV\Design Calcs\Water Quality\180604 Report\15M053-000 WQv Rlgast @rifice-bldg—005.x1s 7125i2018
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Project: Kew Commons Bldg 1 & Foster Lane Y
Chamber Model - MC-3500 StormECh‘
Units - ~_Impenial_ [ cixvers for bietic | i e d
Number of Chambers - %4 tticion of (NI
Number of End Caps - I p . TR,
Voids in the stone (porasity) - ol é@. %0y o
Base of STONE Elevation - 28 P,
Amount of Stone Above Chambers - h'l'-2— in IHANIE RecREE suheln Giaans |
Amount of Stone Below Chambers - 9 in
Area of system - 1814 sf Min, Area- 1814 sf min. area
Height of |Incremental Single| Ineremental Incremental | Incremental | Incremental [ Incremental Ch, [ Cumulative
System Chamber Single End Cap [ Chambers End Cap Stone EC and Stone | System |Elevalion
(inches) (cubic feel) (cublc feet) (cubic feet) {cubic feel) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) | (cubic feet) | (feet)
66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 6269.62 850.78
65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 6209.15 850,70
64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 6148.68 850.61
63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 6088.22 850.53
62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 6027.75 850.45
61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,47 60.47 5967.28 850.36
80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 5906.82 850.28
59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 5846.35 850.20
58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 5785.88 850.11
57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 5725.42 850.03
56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 5664.95 849.95
55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 60.47 60.47 5604.48 849.86
54 0.06 0.00 1.97 0.00 59.68 61.65 554402 849.78
53 0.19 0.02 6.60 0.10 57.79 64.48 5482,37 849,70
52 0.28 0.04 9.99 0.15 56.41 66.55 5417.88 849.61
51 0.40 0.05 13.72 0.21 54,89 68.82 5351.33 849.53
50 0.69 0.07 23.36 0.27 51.01 74.65 5282.50 849.45
49 1.03 0.09 34.96 0.35 46,34 81.66 5207.86 849.36
48 1.25 0.11 42.48 0.43 43.30 86.21 5126.20 849.28
47 1.42 0.13 48.36 0.51 40.92 89.78 5039.99 849.20
46 1,57 0.14 53.49 0.58 38.84 92.91 4950.20 849.11
45 1.71 0.16 58.04 0.65 36.99 95.68 4857.30 849.03
44 1.83 0.18 62.17 0.73 35.31 98.20 4761.61 848.95
43 1.94 0.20 65.88 0.80 33.79 100.48 4663.41 848.86
42 2.04 0.22 69.39 0.87 32.36 102.62 4562.93 848.78
41 213 0.23 72.58 0.84 31.08 104.58 4460.31 848.70
40 2,22 0.25 75.62 1.00 29.82 106.44 4355.73 848.61
39 2.31 0.27 78.43 1.06 28.67 108.16 424829 848.53
38 2,38 0.28 81.08 1.12 27.59 109.79 4141.13 848.45
37 2.46 0.28 83.61 1.18 26.55 111.34 4031.34 848.36
36 2.53 0.31 85.96 1.23 25,59 112,78 3820.00 848.28
35 2.59 0.32 88.19 1.28 24.68 114.15 3807.22 848.20
34 2,66 0.33 90.31 1.34 23.81 116.45 3693.07 848.11
33 2.72 0.35 92.31 1.39 22,99 116.69 3577.62 848.03
32 277 0.36 94.22 1.44 22.20 117.86 3460.93 847.95
31 2.82 0.37 96.04 1.49 21.46 118.98 3343.06 847.86
30 2.88 0.38 97.77 1,54 20.75 120.05 3224.08 847.78
29 292 0.40 99.42 1.58 20.06 121.07 3104.03 847.70
28 297 0.41 100.98 1.63 19.42 122.03 2982.96 847.61
27 3.01 0.42 102.42 1.67 18.83 122,893 2860.93 847.53
26 3.05 0.43 103.81 1.72 18.25 123.78 2738.01 847.45
25 3.09 0.44 105.21 1.76 17.68 124,65 2614.22 847.36
24 3.13 0.45 106.44 1.80 1717 125.41 2489.58 847.28
23 3.17 0.46 107.63 1.84 16.68 126.15 2364.16 847.20
22 3.20 0.47 108.78 1.88 16.20 126.87 2238.01 847.11
21 3.23 0.48 109,86 1.92 16.76 127.53 2111.15 847.03
20 3.26 0.49 110.89 1.96 16,33 128,17 1983,61 846.95
19 3.29 0.50 111.87 1.99 14.92 128.78 1855.44 846.86
18 3.32 0.51 112.81 2.03 14.53 129,37 1726.66 846.78
17 3.34 0.51 113.70 2.06 14,16 129.92 1597.29 846.70
16 3.37 0.52 114,53 2.09 13.82 130.44 1467.37 846.61
15 3.39 0.53 115.35 212 13.48 130.94 1336.93 846.53
14 341 0.54 116,09 2.15 13.17 131.41 1205.98 846.45
13 3.44 0.54 116.86 2147 12.85 131.89 1074.57 846.36
12 3.46 0.55 117.56 2.20 12.56 132.32 942.69 846.28
11 3.48 0.56 118.28 2.22 12.27 132.76 810.36 846.20
10 3.51 0.59 119.17 2.38 11.85 133.40 677.60 846,11
9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 544,20 846.03
8 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,47 60.47 483,73 845,95
7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,47 60.47 423,27 845,86
6 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 362.80 845,78
5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 302.33 845,70
4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 241.87 845.61
3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 181.40 845,53
2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,47 60.47 120,93 845.45
1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.47 60.47 60.47 845.36
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bQ e r Water Quality Volume
becker

Project:  Kew Commons Future Phase Designed By: AJW Date: 3/10/18
Job No.:  15M053.000 Checked By: Date:
Basin ID: Building 2 Revised By: Date:

Required Water Quality Volume

WQ, = P Rv A/12

Site Drainage Area (A) = 1.72 acres (To Basin) wQ, = 0.073 acre-fl.
Rainfall Depth (P) = 0.9 in. Sediment Storage Allowance = 20 %
Sediment Storage Allowance = 0.01 Ac-ft
Runoff Coefficient (Rv) = 0.57 Total WQ, = 0.088 Ac-ft
Rv=0.05 +0.9i; i=fraction of post -construction impervious surface = 3,830 cu.ft.
Impervious (i) = 0.58
Water Quality Release Rate
Qyyq = Total WQ,/RT
Required Retention Time (RT) 24 hours | Qg = 0.044 cfs {
Provided Retention Time (PT) 29.14 hours
Water Quality Outlet Orifice
Contour Areas
Elevation Area Volume Cum. Vol. Elevation Storage
ft ft* ft* ft* atV at Elev
Basin Inv. = 840.21 0.00 0.00
Contour 1 = 844.04 3843.00 3843.00 844.03 3830.23
Contour 2 =
Contour 3 =
Contour 4 =
Contour 5 =
Contour 6 =
Contour 7 =
Contour 8 =
Contour 9 =
Contour 10
Contour 11 7
Contour 12
Contour 13 5
Contour 14 4
Q=NCyA, (2gAh)"
Cy= 0.61
A, = 0.0055 77 D4 for circular orifices; =h * w for rectangular orifices
g= 32.20 ft/sec”
Q= 0.037 cfs
Orifice h = 1.000 inch Orifice w = inch (= O for circular orifice)
Number of orifices = N = 1
Ahgyg = (Elev at V - Basin Inv)/2 - 1/2 h = 1.87 ft

J:\2015\15M053-000\CV\Design Calcs\W ater Quality\15M053-000 W Qv Release Orifice Regg--D065 ks 3/11/2018 347 PM



Project:

Kew Commons Future Building 2

Chamber Model -

Units -

Number of Chambers -
Number of End Caps -
Voids in the stone (porosity) -

Click Here for Metric

&

Stormilechr

Detritin « Fabention « fiahe Qualyy

", 7,

Base of STONE Elevation - ft > ol ) ) .
Amount of Stone Above Chambers - in | glstet Hneint Siehelh Sl |
Amount of Stone Below Chambers - in
Area of system - sf Min. Area- 1249 sf min. area
Height of |Incremental Single| Incremental Incremental | Incremental | Incremental | Incremental Ch, | Cumulalive
System Chamber Single End Cap | Chambers End Cap Slone EC and Stone | System |Elevation
(inches) (cubic feel) (cublc feat) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (cublc feet) (eubic feet) | (cubic feet)| (feet)
66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41,63 4300.97 106.50
65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 4259.33 105.42
64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 4217.70 105.33
63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 4176.07 105.25
62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 4134.43 105.17
61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 4092.80 105.08
60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 4051.17 105,00
59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 4009.53 104.92
58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41,63 3967.90 104.83
57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 3926.27 104,75
56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 3884.63 104.67
55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 3843.00 104.58
54 0.06 0.00 1.34 0.00 41.10 42.43 3801.37 104,50
53 0.19 0.02 4.46 0.10 39.81 44.37 3758.93 104.42
52 0.29 0.04 6.76 0.15 38.87 45.78 3714.56 104.33
51 0.40 0.05 9.28 0.21 37.84 47.33 3668.78 104.25
50 0.69 0.07 15.81 0.27 35.20 51.28 3621.45 104.17
49 1.03 0.09 23.65 0.35 32.03 56.04 3570.18 104.08
48 1.25 0.1 28.74 0.43 29.97 59.13 351414 104.00
47 1.42 0.13 32.71 0.51 28.35 61.56 3455.01 103.92
46 1.657 0.14 36.18 0.58 26.93 63.69 3393.44 103.83
45 1.71 0.16 39.26 0.65 25.67 65.58 332975 103.76
44 1.83 0.18 42.06 0.73 24.52 67.30 3264.17 103.67
43 1.94 0.20 44.57 0.80 23.49 68.86 3196.87 103.58
42 2.04 0.22 46.94 0.87 2251 70.32 3128.01 103.50
41 213 0.23 49.10 0.94 21.62 71.66 3057.69 103.42
40 2.22 0.25 51.16 1.00 20.77 72.93 2986.04 103.33
39 2.31 0.27 53.06 1.06 19.99 74,10 291311 103.26
38 2.38 0.28 54.85 1.12 19.25 75.22 2839.00 103.17
3r 2.46 0.29 56.56 1.18 18.54 76.27 2763.79 103.08
36 2.53 0.31 58.15 1.23 17.88 77.26 2687.51 103.00
35 2.59 0.32 59.66 1.28 17.26 78.20 2610.25 102.92
34 2.66 0.33 61.09 1.34 16.66 79.09 2532.05 102.83
33 2.72 0.35 62.45 1.39 16.10 79.93 2452.96 102.75
32 277 0.36 63.74 1.44 15.56 80.74 2373.03 102.67
31 2.82 0.37 64.97 1.49 15.05 81.51 2292.29 102.58
30 2.88 0.38 66.14 1.54 14.56 82.24 221078 102.50
29 292 0.40 67.26 1.58 14.10 82.94 2128.54 102.42
28 297 0.41 68.31 1.63 13.66 83.60 2045.61 102.33
27 3.01 0.42 69.29 1.67 13.25 84.21 1962.01 102.25
26 3.05 0.43 70.22 1.72 12.86 84.80 1877.80 102.17
25 3.09 0.44 7117 1.76 12.46 85.39 1793.00 102.08
24 3.13 0.45 72.00 1.80 12.11 85.92 1707.61 102.00
23 317 0.46 72.81 1.84 11.77 86.43 1621.69 101.92
22 3.20 0.47 73.59 1.88 11.45 86.92 1635.27 101.83
21 3.23 0.48 74.32 1.92 11.14 87.37 1448.35 101.75
20 3.26 0.49 75.01 1.96 10.85 87.81 1360.98 101.67
19 3.29 0.50 75.68 1.99 10.57 88.23 1273.16 101.58
18 3.32 0.51 76.31 2.03 10.30 88.64 1184.93 101.50
17 3.34 0.51 76.91 2.06 10.04 89.02 1096,29 101.42
16 3.37 0.52 77.48 2.09 9.81 89.37 1007.28 101.33
15 3.39 0.53 78.03 212 9.58 89.72 917.90 101.25
14 3.41 0.54 78.53 215 9.36 90.04 828.18 101.17
13 3.44 0.54 79.05 217 9.14 90.37 738.14 101.08
12 3.46 0.55 79.53 2.20 8.94 90.67 647.77 101.00
1 3.48 0.56 80.01 2.22 8.74 90.97 557.10 100.92
10 3.51 0.59 80.62 2.38 8.43 91.43 466.13 100.83
9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 374.70 100.75
8 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 333.07 100.67
7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 291.43 100.58
6 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 249.80 100.50
5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 208.17 100.42
4 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 166,53 100.33
3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 124.90 100.25
2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 83.27 100.17
1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.63 41.63 41.63 100.08
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fboyer
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Water Quality Volume

Project: ~ Kew Commons Future Phase Designed By: AJW Date: 3/10/18
Job No.:  15M053.000 Checked By: Date:
Basin ID: Building 3 Revised By: Date:
Required Water Quality Volume
WQ, =P Rv A/12
Site Drainage Area (A) = 1.33 acres (To Basin) wQ, = 0.077 acre-ft.
Rainfall Depth (P) = 0.9 in. Sediment Storage Allowance = 20 %
Sediment Storage Allowance = 0.02 Ac-ft
Runoff Coefficient (Rv) = 0.77 Total WQ, = 0.092 Ac-t
Rv=0.05 +0.9i; i=fraction of post -construction impervious surface = 4,015 cu.ft.
Impervious (i) = 0.80 Estimated based on Building 1
Water Quality Release Rate
Qg = Total WQ,/RT
Required Retention Time (RT) 24 hours [quv = 0.046 cfs |
Provided Retention Time (PT) 24.40 hours
Water Quality Outlet Orifice
Contour Areas
Elevation Area Volume Cum. Vol. Elevation Storage
ft ft* ft* ft’ atVv at Elev
Basin Inv. = 851.00 0.00 0.00
Contour 1 = 854.75 4116.90 4116.90  854.66 4014.88
Contour 2 =
Contour 3 =
Contour 4 =
Contour 5 =
Contour 6 =
Contour 7 =
Contour 8 =
Contour 8 =
Contour 10 3
Contour 11 3
Contour 12 3
Contour 13 3
Contour 14 4
Q=NCyA, (2gAn)"
Cy= 0.61
A, = 0.0069 71 D4 for circular orifices; = h * w for rectangular orifices
g= 32.20 ft/sec?
Q= 0.046 cfs
Orifice h = 1.125 inch Orifice w = 0.00 inch (= O for circular orifice)
Number of orifices = N = 1

Ahgayg = (Elev at V - Basin Inv)/2 - 1/2 h =

1.83 ft

J:\2015115M053-000\CV\Design Cales\Water Quality\15M053-000 W Qv Release OrificeRéqig—~D06Ks

3/10/2018

12:11 PM



Project: Kew Commons Future Building 3 "

Chamber Model - MC-3500 Storm-l:eg!""
Units - - Imperial__ [~ e for e ] il ot
Number of Chambers - b 7 A divisen of [{INEETHS,
Number of End Caps - 4 !/ /) ¥ /[J
Voids in the stone (porosity) - L 40 % /A
Base of STONE Elevation - 00.00 |ft = ; ;
Amount of Stone Above Chambers - I 12 in I Tnclicemaimalr sons I Callaven |
Amount of Stone Below Chambers - 9 in
Area of system - 1351 sf Min. Area - 1351 sf min, area
Height of [Incremental Single| Incremental Incremental | Incremental | Incremental | Incremental Ch, | Cumulative
System Chamber Single End Cap | Chambers End Cap Stone EC and Stone | System |Elevation
(inches) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (cuble feel) {cubic feet) (cubic feel) (cubic feet) | (cubic feet)| (feet)
66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 4657.30 105.50
65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,03 45.03 4612.27 105.42
64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 4567.24 105.33
63 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 4522.20 105.25
62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 447717 105.17
61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 443214 105.08
60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 4387.10 105.00
59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45,03 4342.07 104.92
58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 4297.04 104.83
57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 4252.00 104.75
56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 4206.97 104.67
55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 4161.94 104.58
54 0.06 0.00 1.45 0.00 44.45 45.90 4116.90 104.50
53 0.19 0.02 4.85 0.10 43.05 48.00 4071.00 104.42
52 0.29 0.04 7.35 0.15 42.03 49.53 4023.00 104.33
51 0.40 0.05 10.09 0.21 40.91 51.21 3973.46 104.25
50 0.69 0.07 17.18 0.27 38.05 55.50 3922.25 104.17
49 1.03 0.09 25.71 0.35 34.61 60.67 3866.75 104.08
48 1.25 0.1 31.24 043 32.37 64.03 3806.08 104.00
47 1.42 0.13 35.56 0.51 30.61 66.67 3742.04 103.92
46 1.57 0.14 39.33 0.58 29.07 68.98 3675.37 103.83
45 1.71 0.16 42.68 0.65 27.70 71.03 3606.40 103.756
44 1.83 0.18 4571 0.73 26.46 72.90 3535.37 103.67
43 1.94 0.20 48.44 0.80 25.33 74.58 3462.47 103.58
42 2.04 0.22 51.02 0.87 24.28 76.17 3387.89 103.50
41 213 0.23 53.37 0.94 23.31 77.62 3311.72 103.42
40 2.22 0.25 55.61 1.00 22.39 79.00 3234.10 103.33
39 2.31 0.27 57.67 1.06 21.54 80.27 3155.10 103.25
38 2.38 0.28 59.62 1.12 20,74 81.48 3074.83 103.17
37 246 0.29 61.48 1.18 19.97 82,63 2993.35 103.08
36 2.563 0.31 63.20 1.23 19.26 83.69 2910.73 103.00
35 2.59 0.32 64.84 1.28 18.58 84.71 2827.03 102.92
34 2.66 0.33 66.40 1.34 17.94 85.68 2742.32 102.83
33 272 0.35 67.88 1.39 17.33 86.59 2656.65 102.75
32 2.77 0.36 69.28 1.44 16,74 87.47 2570.05 102.67
31 282 0.37 70.62 1.49 16.19 88.30 2482.59 102.58
30 2.88 0.38 71.89 1.54 15.66 89.09 239429  102.50
29 292 0.40 73.10 1.58 15.16 89.85 2305.20 102.42
28 297 0.41 74.25 1.63 14.68 90.56 2215.36 102.33
27 3.01 0.42 75.31 1.67 14.24 91.22 2124.80 102.25
26 3.05 0.43 76.33 1.72 13.81 91.86 2033.57 102.17
25 3.09 0.44 77.38 1.76 13.39 92.50 1941.71 102.08
24 3.13 0.45 78.26 1.80 13.01 93.07 1849.20 102.00
23 3.17 0.46 79.14 1.84 12.64 93.62 1756.13 101.92
22 3.20 0.47 79.99 1.88 12.29 94.15 1662.51 101.83
21 3.23 0.48 80.78 1.92 11.95 94.65 1568.35 101.75
20 3.26 0.49 81.54 1.96 11.64 95,13 1473.70 101.67
19 3.29 0.50 82.26 1.99 11.33 95.58 1378.57 101.58
18 3.32 0.51 82.95 2.03 11.04 96.02 1282.99 101.50
17 3.34 0.51 83.60 2.06 10.77 96.43 1186.97 101.42
16 3.37 0.52 84.22 2.09 10.51 96.82 1090.54 101.33
15 3.39 0.53 84,81 212 10.26 97.19 993.72 101.25
14 341 0.54 85.36 215 10.03 97.54 896.53 101.17
13 3.44 0.54 85.93 247 9.79 97.89 798.99 101.08
12 3.46 0.55 86.44 2.20 9.58 98.22 701.10 101.00
11 3.48 0.56 86.97 2.22 9.36 98.55 602.88 100.92
10 3.61 0.59 87.63 2.38 9.03 99.04 504,34 100.83
9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,03 45.03 405.30 100.75
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 360.27 100.67

T 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 315.23 100.58
6 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 270.20 100.50
5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 22517 100.42
4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 180.13 100.33
3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 135.10 100.25
2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 90.07 100.17
1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.03 45.03 45.03 100.08




